



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DAVID KABAKOFF, PH.D., in his  
capacity as Stockholders' Agent,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellant,

v.

ZENECA, INC., a Delaware Corporation,  
and MEDIMMUNE, LLC, a Delaware  
limited liability company,

Defendants Below,  
Appellees.

No. 430, 2020

On appeal from the  
Court of Chancery,  
C.A. No. 2017-0459-JRS

**PUBLIC VERSION Dated:  
February 24, 2021**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Alexia D. Korberg  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 373-3782

William A. Isaacson  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 223-7313

Stephen P. Lamb (#2053)  
Daniel A. Mason (#5206)  
Brendan W. Sullivan (#5810)  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200  
Post Office Box 32  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 655-4411

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)  
Dean R. Roland (#6459)  
COOCH AND TAYLOR, PA.  
The Nemours Building  
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 984-3810

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant  
David Kabakoff, Ph.D.*

OF COUNSEL:

Todd M. Schneider

Joshua G. Konecky

Kyle G. Bates

Nathan B. Piller

SCHNEIDER WALLACE COTTRELL

KONECKY LLP

2000 Powell Street, Suite 2000

Emeryville, CA 94608

(415) 421-7100

Dated: February 17, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....14

    A.    Background on AMP-514 .....14

    B.    The Merger .....15

    C.    The Development of AMP-514.....18

    D.    Procedural History.....21

ARGUMENT .....26

I.    Defendants Breached Their Obligation to Pay the Monotherapy  
Milestone. ....26

    A.    Question Presented .....26

    B.    Standard of Review .....26

    C.    Merits of the Argument .....26

        1.    “Additional Clinical Development” Unambiguously  
Means Treatment and Study of Additional Patients. ....28

            a.    Plain Dictionary Meaning.....28

            b.    Surplusage Canon .....29

            c.    Contextual Evidence.....30

            d.    Unreasonable Result .....32

e.	Parties’ Intent.....	33
2.	In the Alternative, Plaintiff’s Interpretation Is At Least Reasonable. ....	34
II.	Defendants Breached Their Obligation to Pay the Combination Milestone. ....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Standard of Review .....	35
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	36
1.	“A Study Report” Unambiguously Means a Statement or Account About a Study.....	37
a.	Plain Dictionary Meaning.....	37
b.	Surplusage Canon .....	38
c.	Contextual Evidence.....	39
d.	Unreasonable Result.....	40
e.	Parties’ Intent.....	41
2.	The 2016 Investigator’s Brochure Is “A Study Report.”.....	42
3.	The Court of Chancery Erred by Using Extrinsic Evidence to Manufacture Ambiguity.....	43
4.	If “A Study Report” Is Ambiguous, Plaintiff’s Interpretation Is the Most Reasonable One.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	Transcript of Telephonic Bench Ruling on the Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment dated January 24, 2020 (“Summ. J. Order”) .....	Exhibit A

Memorandum Opinion dated November 18, 2020 (“Final Op.”)..... Exhibit B  
Order Entering Final Judgment (“Final Order”)..... Exhibit C

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	27, 35, 45, 49
<i>Axis Reinsurance Co. v. HLTH Corp.</i> , 993 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2010) .....	32, 40
<i>Chi. Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	30
<i>Cincinnati SMSA Ltd. P'ship v. Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co.</i> , 708 A.2d 989 (Del. 1998) .....	9
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 698133 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 24, 2005) .....	47
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	44, 45
<i>Del. Express Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002) .....	43
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995) .....	47
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) .....	27, 34
<i>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997) .....	39
<i>In re Explorer Pipeline Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 705 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	43
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) .....	26, 27, 34

<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	38
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	45
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020) .....	28
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	29
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	27
<i>Patricca v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Pittsburgh</i> , 590 A.2d 744 (Pa. 1991) .....	39
<i>S’holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Gilead Sciences, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2017) .....	43
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	43
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019) .....	29, 38
<i>In re Solera Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 240 A.3d 1121 (Del. 2020) .....	28, 37
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018) .....	48
<i>Zayo Grp., LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	36, 44, 46
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
21 C.F.R. §312.21(a)(1) .....	33
21 C.F.R. §312.23(a)(5) .....	21, 43

21 C.F.R. §312.55(b) .....	21
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (5th ed. 2016) .....	9, 28, 29, 37
<i>Step 3: Clinical Research</i> , FDA (Jan. 4, 2018), <a href="https://www.fda.gov/patients/drug-development-process/step-3-clinical-research">https://www.fda.gov/patients/drug-development-process/step-3-clinical-research</a> .....	15
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2012) .....	29, 37
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> .....	40
